Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 oo COOPER

Lighting Solutions

Scaled data based on original data using

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-
State Lighting Products

Test Report Prepared for
Cooper Lighting Solutions
Brand: FAIL-SAFE
Report Number: P558479
Luminaire Tested: FSR-12-1-LD4-1HI-35-UNV-81-97-EDD

Issue Date: 7/20/2021
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:

Product Line:
Catalog Number:

Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary

Lumens per Lamp:
Luminaire Lumens:

Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):
Input Voltage (V

Input Current (Ain):

Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):

Stabilization Time:

Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):

Test Distance:

—_ —

Scaled Data Report OO COOPER

Lighting Solutions

LM-79-2019

P558479

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G3-2102-135-5)

INNOVATION CENTER

7/20/2021

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

FAIL-SAFE

FSR-12-1-LD4-1HI-35-UNV-81-97-EDD

1X1 FSR TROFFER WITH .156 CLEAR PC FIXTURE SIDE AND .375 CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS
ENVIRONMENTAL SIDE LENSES WITH, 80 CRI AND 3500K CCT LEDS

N/A

876.0 lumens

N/A

81.1 lumens/watt

1.1/1/1.15

Rectangular (W 1'x L: 1'x H: 0)
Direct

10.8

NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P558479

Scaled Data Report

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-12-1-LD4-1HI-35-UNV-81-97-EDD
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P558479
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-12-1-LD4-1HI-35-UNV-81-97-EDD

Scaled Data Report

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20
RC 80 70
RwW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10
RCR
0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 100 97
2 101 94 88 83 99 92 87 82
3 93 84 77 71 91 82 76 70
4 8 75 67 61 84 74 66 61
5 80 68 60 54 78 67 59 53
6 74 62 53 48 72 61 53 47
7 69 56 48 43 67 56 48 42
8 65 52 44 38 63 51 44 38
9 61 48 40 35 59 47 40 35
10 57 44 37 32 56 44 37 32
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):
0° 45° 90°
0° 4803 4803 4803
5° 4738 4733 4727
10° 4697 4691 4657
15° 4570 4524 4461
20° 4402 4331 4213
25° 4221 4130 3872
30° 4001 3873 3488
35° 3790 3579 3227
40° 3573 3261 2935
45° 3369 3016 2655
50° 3118 2798 2366
55° 2884 2537 2121
60° 2644 2265 1899
65° 2325 1984 1681
70° 1917 1737 1429
75° 1522 1331 1393
80° 1023 961 893
85° 642 766 889

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 0°
Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 3369 cd/sgqm

20
50
50

111
100
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111
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111
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106
91
78
68
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52
47
42
38
34
32
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Lighting Solutions

20
10
50
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48
44
41

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

30

102
90
79
70
62
56
50
46
42
38
36

10

102
89
77
67
58
52
46
42
38
34
32

100
87
75
65
56
50
44
40
36
33
30

4 of 6



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P558479

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-12-1-LD4-1HI-35-UNV-81-97-EDD

ZONAL LUMENS:

Zone Lumens % Fixture
0°-10° 41.5 4.7
10°-20° 114.0 13.0
20°-30° 157.8 18.0
30°-40° 168.3 19.2
40°-50° 153.5 17.5
50°-60° 120.3 13.7
60°-70° 78.4 8.9
70°-80° 34.7 4.0
80°-90° 7.5 0.9
90°-100° 0.0 0.0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 313.4 35.8
0°-40° 481.6 55.0
0°-60° 755.4 86.2
0°-90° 876.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 876.0 100.0

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

Scaled Data Report

0°

5
15°
25°
35°

55°
65°
75°
85°
90°

@ C

OOPER

Lighting Solutions

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux

446 446 446 446 446
438 438 438 438 438 42
410 410 406 402 400 115
355 353 348 335 326 163
288 286 272 252 246 180
221 217 198 182 174 170
154 149 135 119 113 138
91 86 78 79 66 90
37 34 32 30 34 39
5 6 6 7 7 7

0 0 0 0 0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

Peachtree City, GA 30269 OO CO O P E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P558479
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-12-1-LD4-1HI-35-UNV-81-97-EDD

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
o[ 4462 4462 4462 4462  446.2
25°|  443.1 4431 4431 4426 4426
se| 4385 4380 4380 4375 4375
7.5°| 4349 4344 4338 4333 4323
10°| 42907 4297 4292 4266 @ 4261
12.5°| 4215 4209 4189 4153 4142
15°( 4101 410.1 4060 4019 4003
17.5°| 3977 3972 3921 3879 3859
20°| 3843 3833 3781 3714  367.8
225°| 3694 369.4 3632 3544 3508
25°| 3554 3534 3477 3353 3260
27.5°| 3394 3363 3302 3126 3018
30°| 3219 3204 3116 2889  280.6
32.5°| 3054 302.8 2935  269.8  263.1
35°| 2884 286.3 2724 2517 2456
37.5°|  271.3 268.8 2512 2347  227.0
40°|  254.3 251.2 2321 2172 2089
425°| 2383 2342 2156  199.6  190.4
45°| 2213 2167 1981 1816  174.4
475°| 2043 200.2 1831  166.1  157.9
50°|  186.2 182.6  167.1  150.1 1413
525°  171.3 165.6  150.6  133.6  126.4
ss°| 1537 1491 1352 1192  113.0
575°| 1377 1331 1202 1052  100.1

60° 122.8 116.1 105.2 92.3 88.2
62.5° 106.3 101.1 91.8 81.0 86.1
65° 91.3 86.1 77.9 79.4 66.0
67.5° 74.8 72.2 65.0 57.8 55.7
70° 60.9 57.8 55.2 47.5 45.4
72.5° 48.5 45.4 41.8 37.7 36.1
75° 36.6 34.0 32.0 30.4 335
77.5° 25.3 24.2 22.7 21.2 20.6
80° 16.5 16.0 15.5 15.0 14.4
82.5° 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8
85° 5.2 5.7 6.2 6.7 7.2
87.5° 3.1 3.1 3.6 4.1 4.6
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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